

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 17-1024

United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent,

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Intervenors.

**JOINT PAGE-PROOF REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC. AND ARKEMA INC.**

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

Consolidated with No. 17-1030

W. Caffey Norman
Keith Bradley
Kristina V. Arianina
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
(US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000
*Counsel for Petitioner
Mexichem Fluor, Inc.*

Dan Himmelfarb
John S. Hahn
Roger W. Patrick
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
Of Counsel:
William J. Hamel
Arkema Inc.
900 First Avenue
King of Prussia, PA 19406
*Counsel for Petitioner
Arkema Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. <i>Mexichem I</i> Controls On The Question Of Jurisdiction As A Matter Of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	4
B. <i>Mexichem I</i> Controls On The Question Of Jurisdiction As A Matter Of Collateral Estoppel.....	8
C. Intervenors’ Jurisdictional Argument Fails On The Merits	10
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for Responsible CFC Policy, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 94-1396 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 5, 2002)	20
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	9, 10
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Mexichem Fluor, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 322 (2018).....	11
<i>La. Env’tl. Action Network v. Browner</i> , 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	7
<i>Med. Waste Inst. & Energy Recovery Council v. EPA</i> , 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
* <i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Mexichem Fluor, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 322 (2018)	11
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 900 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	7
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
 Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 7671k	15
40 C.F.R. § 82.172	13
40 C.F.R. § 82.174(d)	13, 18
40 C.F.R. § 82.184(b)(3).....	15
*Protection of Stratospheric Ozone, 59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Listing of Substitutes for Ozone-Depleting Substances, 61 Fed. Reg. 54,030 (Oct. 16, 1996).....	16
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Listing Hexafluoropropylene (HFP) and HFP-Containing Blends as Unacceptable Refrigerants Under EPA’s Significant New Alternatives Policy (SNAP) Program, 64 Fed. Reg. 3,864 (Jan. 26, 1999).....	17
*Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: Change of Listing Status for Certain Substitutes Under the Significant New Alternatives Policy Program, 80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015).....	3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

*Protection of Stratospheric Ozone: New Listings of Substitutes; Changes of Listing Status; and Reinterpretation of Unacceptability for Closed Cell Foam Products Under the Significant New Alternatives Policy Program; and Revision of Clean Air Act Section 608 Venting Prohibition for Propane, 81 Fed. Reg. 86,778 (Dec. 1, 2016)1, 4, 10, 12, 13, 16, 21

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) 6
